UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APPLYING PERSUASIVE TECHNIQUES IN
DESIGNING EDUCATIONAL WEBSITE:
BICYCLE4U WEBSITE

OMAR BIN MOHAMAD PAUZI

IT Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2012



ABSTRACT

People always wanted others to give attention to them mostly when they are talking.
While for the listener, they always wanted to listen to something that is interesting
and attracting. Thus, one technique of communication to make everybody pay
attention to the speaker is by using Persuasive Technique either by verbal or gesture
that depends on the respond of the audience. While in website, these two things are
impossible to be done because machine does not have emotions. A lot of researches
on implementing persuasive technique have been done on the website but mostly on
the e-commerce website to attract buyers. This study focuses on identifying the
elements of persuasive techniques that can be applied into an educational website
and designs a prototype website to show the example for some of the persuasive
technique’s elements. This prototype website is named as Bicycle4U and it teach the
users about bicycles including calculating the right bicycle for the users. Method
used is observation of the current educational website that is related with bicycle and
interview with the potential user and Human-Computer Interaction expert to design
the prototype website while implementing the persuasive technique’s elements. This
research focuses on only four elements which are the elements of Reduction,
Tailoring, Suggestion and Tunneling. This research will give more understanding
about the elements of persuasive techniques because it is not giving out the theory of
the mentioned elements but also the application of it in the Bicycle4U wgebsite. At the
end of this research, some recommendations are given for the future works in the
persuasive technique’s elements in order to ensure that this research can be enhanced
to the next level.

ii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have taken efforts in this paper. However, it would not have been possible without the
permission of God, Allah s.w.t. all praises to Him. It would also not have been possible
without the kind support and help of many individuals and organizations. I would like to

extend my sincere thanks to all of them.

I am highly indebted to Dr. Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak for her guidance and constant
supervision as well as for providing necessary information regarding the project proposal

and also for her support in completing this project proposal.

I would like to express my gratitude towards my parents and siblings for their kind co-

operation and encouragement which help me in completion of this project proposal.

My thanks and appreciations also go to my colleagues which are the students from
technology track part III of Master in IT at UiTM, Shah Alam in writing the ffoject proposal
and people who have willingly helped me out with their abilities and knowledge especially
Mr. Saajid Akram Abuluaih, Master Science in IT Student at Ui'TM Shah Alam that teach

me a new technique in developing a website.

iti



TABLE OF CONTENT

STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
1.1 ( Overview
1.2 Research Background
1.3 Problem Statement
14  Research Questions
1.5  Research Objectives
1.6 - Scope of the research
1.6.1 Research
1.6.2 People
1.6.3 Website
1.7  Significance of the Research
1.8  Research Timeline

1.9 Report Outline

CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Persuasive Techniques
2.3  Website Development
2.4  Bicycle Information
2.4.1 Calculation
2.4.2 Design and Posture

2.5 Summary

iv

PAGE

ii
iii
iv

vii

G =3 =1 =1 =1 O\ O W W =

—
— D

12
12
15
16
16
17
18



CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

34

35
3.6

Introduction

Research Phases

Research Methods

3.3.1 Interviews

3.3.2 Review Current Website

Persuasive Techniques Applied in the Design
3.4.2 Element of Reduction

3.4.3 Element of Tailoring

3.4.4 Element of Suggestion

" 3.4.5 Element of Tunneling

Tools and Techniques in Development

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2

4.3
4.4

" Introduction

Requirement Analysis
4.2.1 User Requirements
Website Screenshots

Summary

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION

5.1 Summary

5.2 Strength of the Study

53 Limitations for the Study

5.4 Recommendations for Future Works
5.5 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Supervisor’s Detail

21
21
25
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
30

31
31
31
33
45

47
48
49
49
50

51

54



