UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

APPLYING PERSUASIVE TECHNIQUES IN DESIGNING EDUCATIONAL WEBSITE: BICYCLE4U WEBSITE

OMAR BIN MOHAMAD PAUZI

IT Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2012

ABSTRACT

People always wanted others to give attention to them mostly when they are talking. While for the listener, they always wanted to listen to something that is interesting and attracting. Thus, one technique of communication to make everybody pay attention to the speaker is by using Persuasive Technique either by verbal or gesture that depends on the respond of the audience. While in website, these two things are impossible to be done because machine does not have emotions. A lot of researches on implementing persuasive technique have been done on the website but mostly on the e-commerce website to attract buyers. This study focuses on identifying the elements of persuasive techniques that can be applied into an educational website and designs a prototype website to show the example for some of the persuasive technique's elements. This prototype website is named as Bicycle4U and it teach the users about bicycles including calculating the right bicycle for the users. Method used is observation of the current educational website that is related with bicycle and interview with the potential user and Human-Computer Interaction expert to design the prototype website while implementing the persuasive technique's elements. This research focuses on only four elements which are the elements of Reduction, Tailoring, Suggestion and Tunneling. This research will give more understanding about the elements of persuasive techniques because it is not giving out the theory of the mentioned elements but also the application of it in the Bicycle4U website. At the end of this research, some recommendations are given for the future works in the persuasive technique's elements in order to ensure that this research can be enhanced to the next level.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I have taken efforts in this paper. However, it would not have been possible without the permission of God, Allah s.w.t. all praises to Him. It would also not have been possible without the kind support and help of many individuals and organizations. I would like to extend my sincere thanks to all of them.

I am highly indebted to Dr. Fariza Hanis Abdul Razak for her guidance and constant supervision as well as for providing necessary information regarding the project proposal and also for her support in completing this project proposal.

I would like to express my gratitude towards my parents and siblings for their kind cooperation and encouragement which help me in completion of this project proposal.

My thanks and appreciations also go to my colleagues which are the students from technology track part III of Master in IT at UiTM, Shah Alam in writing the project proposal and people who have willingly helped me out with their abilities and knowledge especially Mr. Saajid Akram Abuluaih, Master Science in IT Student at UiTM Shah Alam that teach me a new technique in developing a website.

TABLE OF CONTENT

PAGE

STUDENT'S DECLARATION		i
ABS	ii	
ACK	iii	
TAB	iv	
LIST	vii	
СНА	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Overview	1
1.2	Research Background	3
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Research Questions	6
1.5	Research Objectives	6
1.6	Scope of the research	7
	1.6.1 Research	7
	1.6.2 People	7
	1.6.3 Website	7
1.7	Significance of the Research	8
1.8	Research Timeline	10
1.9	Report Outline	11
CHA	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	12
2.2	Persuasive Techniques	12
2.3	Website Development	15
2.4	Bicycle Information	16
	2.4.1 Calculation	16
	2.4.2 Design and Posture	17
2.5	Summary	18

CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introd	uction	21
3.2	Resear	rch Phases	21
3.3	Research Methods		25
	3.3.1	Interviews	25
	3.3.2	Review Current Website	25
3.4	Persuasive Techniques Applied in the Design		26
	3.4.2	Element of Reduction	26
	3.4.3	Element of Tailoring	26
	3.4.4	Element of Suggestion	27
	3.4.5	Element of Tunneling	27
3.5	Tools	and Techniques in Development	28
3.6	Summ	nary	30

CHAPTER FOUR ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	` Introduction	31
4.2	Requirement Analysis	31
	4.2.1 User Requirements	31
4.3	Website Screenshots	33
4.4	Summary	45

CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION

5.1	Summary	47
5.2	Strength of the Study	48
5.3	Limitations for the Study	49
5.4	Recommendations for Future Works	49
5.5	Conclusion	50

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix A: Supervisor's Detail	54

51